RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS ACCEPTING A DONATION FROM THE LOST PINES ART LEAGUE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,000 FOR THE CREATION OF A SULPTURE WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CULTURAL ARTS COMMISSION DISTRICT PROJECT APPROVED AREA; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council has appointed the City Manager as the Chief Administrative Officer of the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Manager is responsible for the proper administration of all affairs of the City; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop has an interest in preserving the rich heritage of this community; and
- **WHEREAS**, the sculpture will be commissioned as a tribute to the City of Bastrop and will remain as a permanent work of the City of Bastrop collection of Bastrop's Bird City projects; and
- **WHEREAS**, accepting a donation from The Lost Pines Art League, in the amount of \$50,000 for the creation of a sculpture within the Cultural Arts Commission approved area honoring Bastrop's Bird City Designation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

- <u>Section 1:</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents, authorizing accepting the donation from the Lost Pines Art League for a sculpture within Cultural Arts Commission approved area honoring the City of Bastrop's Bird City Designation.
- **Section 2:** All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.
- <u>Section 3:</u> That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 14 th day of May 2024.	
	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	Lyle Nelson, Mayor
Ann Franklin, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney	_